

No. 16-1204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF MEMPHIS,

Petitioner,

v.

LAKENDUS COLE; LEON EDMOND, individually and as
representatives of all others similarly situated

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Leo M. Bearman
Lori H. Patterson
Zachary B. Busey
BAKER, DONELSON,
BEARMAN, CALDWELL
& BERKOWITZ, PC
First Tennessee Building
165 Madison Avenue
Suite 2000
Memphis, TN 38103

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Matthew L. Bush
Michelle O'Meara
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Should Grant The First Question Presented To Address The Intrastate Travel Right.	2
A. The Courts of Appeals are divided.	2
B. The Sixth Circuit’s decision is wrong and should be reversed.	6
C. There are no waiver or vehicle obstacles.	9
II. This Court Should Grant The Second Question Presented To Address Harmless Error.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	7
<i>Cole v. Hous. Auth. of Newport</i> , 435 F.2d 807 (1st Cir. 1970)	4, 5
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	6
<i>D.L. v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 497</i> , 596 F.3d 768 (10th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Di Bartelo v. Scott</i> , No. EDCV 12-00259-DSF, 2012 WL 3229385 (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2012).....	3
<i>Fruitts v. Union Cty.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-00309-SU, 2015 WL 5232722 (D. Or. Aug. 17, 2015)	3
<i>Garrison v. Glentz</i> , No. 1:04-CV-630, 2005 WL 2155936 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 7, 2005).....	3
<i>Hammel v. Tri-Cty. Metro. Transp. Dist.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (D. Or. 2013).....	3
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	2, 4, 7
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002).....	5, 6

<i>King v. New Rochelle Mun. Hous. Auth.</i> , 442 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1971)	4, 5
<i>Lanin v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 515 F. App'x 114 (3d Cir. 2013)	3, 5
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v.</i> <i>Bredesen</i> , 500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Lutz v. City of York</i> , 899 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990)	3, 5
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	7
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. City of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	5
<i>Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Ramos v. Town of Vernon</i> , 353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003)	4, 5
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	7
<i>Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.</i> , 711 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Townes v. City of St. Louis</i> , 949 F. Supp. 731 (E.D. Mo. 1996)	3

<i>United States v. Baroni</i> , No. 2:15-CR-00193-SDW, 2016 WL 3388302 (D.N.J. June 13, 2016)	3
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	10
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	9
<i>Wright v. City of Jackson</i> , 506 F.2d 900 (5th Cir. 1975).....	4
